
No. 16-1466

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN BROTT, et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Honorable Janet T. Neff, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, REASON FOUNDATION,
AND AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

JOHN M. GROEN
ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation, Reason
Foundation, and American Civil
Rights Union

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-1466

Case Name: Brott et al. v. United States

Name of counsel: John M. Groen, Ethan W. Blevins

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Pacific Legal Found., Reason Found., Am. Civ. Rights Union
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICI	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT’S EXTENSION TO “SUITS AT COMMON LAW” EMBRACES ALL CIVIL TRIALS OUTSIDE EQUITY AND ADMIRALTY, INCLUDING INVERSE CONDEMNATION CLAIMS AGAINST THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT	5
II. TAKINGS CASES IN ENGLAND AND THE AMERICAN COLONIES PRIOR TO AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE SHOW A STEADY PATTERN OF JURY TRIALS	7
A. The American Colonies Prior to Independence Consistently Relied on Juries in Condemnation Proceedings	8
B. English Practice Confirms a Robust Jury Right in Condemnation Proceedings	10
C. Actions for Unlawful Takings Also Qualified for Juries in English Practice	13
III. SCATTERED SUPREME COURT DICTA DOES NOT UNDERMINE THE RIGHT TO A JURY IN TAKINGS CASES	14
CONCLUSION	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. OSHA Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	6
<i>Attorney-General v. De Keyser's Royal Hotel, Ltd.</i> , [1920] A.C. 508 (H.L.)	11-12
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897)	19
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)	1
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00038 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 28, 2016)	14
<i>Carroll v. Carroll's Lessee</i> , 57 U.S. 275 (1853)	15
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v.</i> <i>Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	13
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	16
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	1
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932)	6
<i>In re Baker</i> , 791 F.3d 677 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875)	6
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	15-17
<i>McElrath v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 426 (1880)	15-16
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	6

	Page
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974)	6-7
<i>United States v. 811.92 Acres of Land</i> , 404 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1968)	18
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970)	18-19
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	6
<i>Wright v. Morris</i> , 111 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 1997)	15

United States Statutes

Judiciary Act of 1789, Ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	6-7
---	-----

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VII	5
------------------------------	---

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(h)	18

Miscellaneous

<i>Cripps on Compulsory Acquisition of Land</i> (Harold Parrish ed., 11th ed. 1962)	11, 12
Davies, Keith, <i>The Jury in Eminent Domain</i> , SF 54 ALI-ABA 145 (2001)	13-14
Davies, Keith, <i>The Law of Compulsory Purchase and Compensation</i> (4th ed. 1984)	11
Grant, Eric, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 N.W. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996)	6-8, 9, 17

	Page
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)	3-4, 7, 8, 16
Holdsworth, William, <i>A History of English Law</i> (3d ed. 1922)	10
<i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> , (Memorial Ed., Andrew A. Lipscomb, ed. 1903)	17
Kanner, Gideon, <i>Shattering the Myth of Eminent Domain</i> , The Conn. L. Trib. (Mar. 31, 2003), http://www.ctlawtribune.com/id=900005383472/ <i>Shattering-the-Myth-of-Eminent-Domain</i>	13
McNulty, William D., <i>The Power of “Compulsory Purchase” Under the Law of England</i> , 21 Yale L. J. 639 (1912)	13
Moore, Wayne D., <i>Written and Unwritten Constitutional Law in the Founding Period: The Early New Jersey Cases</i> , 7 Const. Comment. 341 (1990)	3
Orgel, Lewis, <i>Valuation Under the Law of Eminent Domain</i> (2d ed. 1953)	10
Reid, John P., <i>Constitutional History of the American Revolution: The Authority of Rights</i> (1986)	8
Rossiter, Clinton, <i>Seedtime of the Republic: The Origin of the American Tradition of Political Liberty</i> (1953)	7
Scott, Austin, <i>Holmes vs. Walton: The New Jersey Precedent</i> , 4 Am. Historical Rev. 456 (1899)	2, 3, 19
Wolfram, Charles W., <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)	8
